UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 6, 2023

23andMe Holding Co.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-39587 (Commission File Number) 87-1240344 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

349 Oyster Point Boulevard South San Francisco, California 94080 (Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

	Registrant's teleph	one number, including area code: (0	550) 938-6300	
	eck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is in owing provisions:	tended to simultaneously satisfy the fi	ling obligation of the registrant under any of the	
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
Sec	urities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
C	Class A Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share	ME	The Nasdaq Global Select Market	
	icate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging pter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 193		405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this	
			Emerging growth company \square	
	n emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant			

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On February 6, 2023, 23andMe Holding Co. (the "Company") entered into a Sales Agreement (the "Sales Agreement") with Cowen and Company, LLC (the "Agent"), pursuant to which the Company may sell, from time to time, at its option, up to \$150,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of an indeterminate amount of shares (the "Shares") of the Company's Class A common stock, \$0.0001 par value per share ("Class A Common Stock"), through the Agent, as the Company's sales agent.

Any Shares to be offered and sold under the Sales Agreement will be issued and sold (i) by methods deemed to be an "at the market offering" as defined in Rule 415(a)(4) promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or in negotiated transactions, if authorized by the Company, and (ii) pursuant to, and only upon the effectiveness of, a Registration Statement on Form S-3 filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 6, 2023 for an offering of up to \$500,000,000 of various securities, including shares of the Company's Class A Common Stock, preferred stock, debt securities, warrants, and/or units for sale to the public in one or more public offerings.

Subject to the terms of the Sales Agreement, the Agent will use reasonable efforts to sell the Shares from time to time, based upon the Company's instructions (including any price, time, or size limits or other customary parameters or conditions the Company may impose). The Company cannot provide any assurances that it will issue any Shares pursuant to the Sales Agreement. The Company will pay the Agent a commission of 3.0% of the gross proceeds from the sales of the Shares, if any. The Company has also agreed to provide the Agent with customary indemnification rights.

The offering of the Shares will terminate upon the earliest of (a) the sale of the maximum number or amount of the Shares permitted to be sold under the Sales Agreement and (b) the termination of the Sales Agreement by the parties thereto.

This Current Report on Form 8-K shall not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy the Shares nor shall there be any sale of the Shares in any state in which such offer, solicitation, or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such state

The foregoing description of the Sales Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Sales Agreement, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.1 and is incorporated by reference herein.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d)

Exhibit No.	Description
1.1	Sales Agreement by and between 23andMe Holding Co. and Cowen and Company, LLC, dated as of February 6, 2023 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 1.2 to 23andMe Holding Co.'s Registration Statement on Form S-3 filed on February 6, 2023).
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: February 6, 2023

23ANDME HOLDING CO.

By: /s/ Joseph Selsavage

Name: Joseph Selsavage

Title: Interim Chief Financial Officer and Interim Chief Accounting Officer